financial resources are available to the Offeror to satisfy the maximum amount of cash

consideration payable under the Proposal.

5. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AND EFFECT OF THE

PROPOSAL

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the authorised share capital of the Company is

HK$3,000,000 divided into 12,000,000,000 Shares and the issued share capital of the Company is

HK$2,515,230 divided into 10,060,920,000 Shares. Save for the 10,060,920,000 issued Shares,

the Company does not have any other outstanding shares, options, warrants, convertible securities

or other relevant securities in issue.

PART VII EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 51 –

Shareholding Structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately upon the completion of the Proposal, assuming that there will

be no change in the shareholding structure of the Company before completion of the Proposal:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion

of the Proposal

Number of

Shares

Approximately

% of total

issued Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximately

% of total

issued Shares

Offeror and the Offeror Concert

Party(ies)

Offeror(1) 3,899,990,000 38.76% 9,678,605,040 96.20%

Guang Jie(1) 382,314,960 3.80% 382,314,960 3.80%

Guotai Junan Group(2), (4) 6,100,000 0.06% – –

Ms. Chen Yin(3), (4) 1,000,000 0.01% – –

Sub-total 4,289,404,960 42.63% 10,060,920,000 100%

Disinterested Shareholders 5,771,515,040 57.37% – –

Total number of Scheme Shares(4) 5,778,615,040 57.44% – –

Total number of Shares 10,060,920,000 100% 10,060,920,000 100%

Notes:

1. Guang Jie directly wholly owns the Offeror, and is therefore an Offeror Concert Party. The Shares held by

the Offeror and Guang Jie will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be cancelled upon

completion of the Proposal.

Guang Jie is wholly owned by Huafa Properties, which is a non-wholly owned subsidiary of Zhuhai Huafa.

For further details, please refer to the section headed ‘‘7. Information on the Offeror’’.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Guotai Junan Investments (Hong Kong) Limited, being a subsidiary of

Guotai Junan Securities Co. Ltd. and thus a member of Guotai Junan Group and therefore an Offeror